### GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

Municipal Administration & Urban Development (CRDA) Department — Entrustment of Audit of Accounts of Andhra Pradesh Capital Region Development Authority for the period from 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 to the Comptroller and Audit General — Modified - Orders— Issued.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

#### MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION & URBAN DEVELOPMENT (CRDA.2) DEPARTMENT

### G.O.MS.No. 122

### Dated: 25-11-2024 Read the following:-

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.107, MA&UD(CRDA.2) Dept., Dt.17.10.2024.
- 2. From the Commissioner, APCRDA, Lr.No.MAU61- TMT0AUDM/1/2022-ACC, Dt.20.11.2024.
- 3. From the PAG, Vijayawada, Letter PAGAUAP/LGA/TSC-II/APCRDA/ entrustment/2024, dt.18.11.2024

#### \*\*\*

### **ORDER:-**

In the G.O.1<sup>st</sup> read above, Government authorized the Principal Accountant General (G&SSA), Andhra Pradesh to audit all the receipts and expenditures of Andhra Pradesh Capital Regional Development Authority from 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 under usual terms and conditions.

2. In the reference 2<sup>nd</sup> read above, the Commissioner, APCRDA, Vijayawada has requested the Government to issue modified orders to the G.O.Ms.107 Dated.17.10.2014 duly deleting the sub section (2) of Section 20 and Section 24(2) of Andhra Pradesh Urban Areas (Development) Act, 1975 and incorporate the relevant section of APCRDA i.e Para 3(1) and (5) of Third Schedule of APCRDA Act 2014 in para 3 of the G.O.Ms.No.107 Dt.17.10.2024, as desired by the Principal Accountant General (Audit) so as to enable the PAG (Audit) to conduct audit on the accounts of APCRDA.

3. Government after careful examination of the matter, hereby issue the following modification orders to the Para 3 of G.O.Ms.No.107, MA&UD (CRDA.2) Dept., Dt.17.10.2024.

" In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of Section 20 of the Comptroller and Auditor General's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 (Central Act No.56 of 1971) read with Para 3(1) and (5) of Third Schedule of APCRDA Act 2014, the Governor of Andhra

## (PTO)

Pradesh hereby authorizes the Comptroller and Audit General to audit all the receipts and expenditure of Andhra Pradesh Capital Regional Development Authority from 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024, as per the standard terms and conditions mentioned in the G.O.Ms.No.107, MA&UD (CRDA.2) Dept., Dt.17.10.2024".

# (BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

### K. KANNA BABU SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (FAC)

То

The Commissioner, Andhra Pradesh Capital Region Development Authority, Vijayawada. Copy to:-The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada.

PS to Secretary to Government, MA&UD.

The Finance Department.

Sf/Sc.

## //FORWARDED::BY ORDER//

### **SECTION OFFICER**